RULEBOOK ON AMENDMENTS TO THE RULEBOOK ON FEES OF PERSONAL DOCUMENTS Pursuant to Article 4, paragraph (3) of the Law on the Agency for Identification Documents, Registers and Data Exchange of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH, No. 56/08), Article 40, paragraph (4) of the Law on Identity Card of Citizens of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH, nos. 32/01, 16/02, 32/07, 53/07, 56/08 and 18/12) and Article 17 of the Law on the Council of Ministers of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH, nos. 30/03, 42/03, 81/06, 76/07, 81/07, 94/07 and 24/08), on the proposal of the Agency for Identification Documents, Registers and Data Exchange of Bosnia and Herzegovina, the Council of Ministers of Bosnia and Herzegovina on their 102nd session held on 25 June 2014, shall issue a

RULEBOOK ON AMENDMENTS TO THE RULEBOOK ON FEES OF PERSONAL DOCUMENTS

Article 1

In the Rulebook on Fees of Personal Documents (Official Gazette of BiH, no.100/12) (Hereinafter: the Rulebook), after Article 6, Articles 6a and 6b shall be added and read as follows:

"Article 6a

(Provisional freeing of fee charges)

In the municipalities which competent entity authorities and the authorities of Brcko District declared as areas threatened by floods/landfalls, identity card holders, who reported damage or loss of personal documents and for whom the competent authorities, subject to their procedures, have established that damage or loss occurred due to floods/landfalls, shall be freed of fee charges for replacement of identity cards, of which the competent authority shall issue a Decision, while data concerning the issued Decision and the fact that a person is freed of charges shall be entered into the register.

Article 6b

(Duration of provisional freeing of fee charges)

Provisional freeing of fee charges for personal documents referred to in Article 6a shall last for 45 as of the day of entry into force of this Rulebook."

Article 2 (Entry into force)

This Rulebook shall enter into force on the eighth day following the day of its publication in the "Official Gazette of BiH".

Council of Ministers BiH No. 99/14 25 June 2014 Sarajevo

Chairman of the Council of Ministers of BiH Vjekoslav Bevanda, signed